COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF ELECTRIC RATES OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

) CASE NO. 91-066

ORDER

The Commission, having considered the June 7, 1991 and July 1, 1991 motions filed by the Attorney General's Office, Utility and Rate Intervention Division ("AG"), requesting a modification of the procedural schedule, the July 3, 1991 response filed by Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") and being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the procedural schedule attached hereto as Appendix A shall supercede all previous schedules and shall be followed in this case.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of July, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Por the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 91-066 DATED 7/09/91

All supplemental requests for information to Kentucky Power, arising from Kentucky Power's responses to the AG's motion to compel, shall be due no later than
Kentucky Power shall mail or deliver responses to supplemental requests for information no later than
Intervenors testimony, if any, shall be filed in verified prepared form no later than
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be due no later than8/12/91
Intervenors shall mail or deliver responses to requests for information within 14 days of receipt but no later than8/26/91
Public Hearings are to begin at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, in Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Kentucky Power and witnesses of the Intervenors9/04/91
Initial Briefs due10/03/91
Reply Briefs due10/11/91